[Settlement of Claim - United States of America (U.S. Coast Guard) - \$973,287.38]

Resolution approving the settlement of the unlitigated claim by the United States of America (U.S. Coast Guard) against the City and County of San Francisco for \$973,287.38; claim was served on June 5, 2012.

WHEREAS, The United States of America (acting through the U.S. Coast Guard) served a claim on June 5, 2012, against the City and County of San Francisco for \$973,287.38 for costs associated with two pollution removal actions; and,

WHEREAS, The Treasure Island Development Authority and the Office of the City Attorney have recommended settlement of said claim by payment of \$973,287.38; and,

RESOLVED, That pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 10.22, settlement and compromise of said claim by payment of \$973,287.38 is hereby approved.

APPROVED:

DENNIS J. HERRERA City Attorney

See File for Signature
CHERYL ADAMS

Chief Trial Deputy

FUNDS AVAILABLE:

See File for Signature
BEN ROSENFIELD

23 Controller

25

RECOMMENDED:

TREASURE ISLAND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

See File for Signature

MIRIAN SAEZ

**Director of Island Operations** 



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

131112

Date Passed: January 28, 2014

Resolution approving the settlement of the unlitigated claim by the United States of America (U.S. Coast Guard) against the City and County of San Francisco for \$973,287.38; claim was served on June 5, 2012.

December 05, 2013 Rules Committee - CONTINUED TO CALL OF THE CHAIR

January 16, 2014 Rules Committee - RECOMMENDED..

January 28, 2014 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 131112

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 1/28/2014 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo

Clerk of the Board